
Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s predictive behaviour, contempt of court, falsified documents, and insurance claims in two CTTT/NCAT cases in 2012/2013 (SCS 12/32675 and SCS 
12/50460, conducted by Tribunal member M. Harrowell) and 2020 (SC 20/33352, conducted by Tribunal member G.J. Sarginson)

Applicant – Lot 158 of strata plan SP52948
Respondent – Owners corporation SP52948

Solicitor Adrian Mueller created dangerous precedence in two CTTT/NCAT cases (SCS 12/32675 and SC 20/33352) which, based on Australian legal system, allow 
other parties to use as valid defence:

1) Coerce Tribunal he was legal representative of Respondent without offering evidence of valid procedure for his Standard Costs Agreement or legally-
compliant meetings of Respondent, 

2) Suggest to Respondent use of insurance claims for his legal costs,
3) Send secret defamation threats to Applicant before two Tribunal Hearings as an attempt of intimidation and deterrent,
4) Prevent Applicant’s Motion for Annual General Meetings,
5) Had direct knowledge of Applicant being denied to access strata documents, in spite of paid document searches and evidence of being legal member of the 

committee,
6) Not comply with Tribunal orders at Directions Hearings to submit evidence of behalf of Respondent (Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with Tribunal 

orders six times whilst not authorised to represent owners corporation in period 2012 to 2021),
7) Prevent Respondent from attending Hearings and coercing Tribunal to ignore Applicant’s evidence due to Respondent’s absence,
8) Actively support threats (even death threats) to Applicant, without taking actions to prevent such behaviour,
9) Bring no evidence at Hearings and deny/refute all Applicant’s statements (without offering any files to counter their claims),
10) Co-operate with Respondent to submit false insurance claims for his legal costs (four claims) in CTTT SCS 12/32567 in GST exclusive amount of $24,919.31 

in 2012/2013 and undisclosed insurance claim in NCAT case SC 20/33352 in GST exclusive amount of $19,758.14 in March 2022,
11) Directly responsible for preparing falsified evidence in Statutory Declaration for CTTT on behalf of BCS Strata Management Peter Bone on 19 April 2013, and 

had full knowledge of false statements by Peter Bone in Affidavit to District Court case 2013/360456 on 31 January 2014, and not providing any evidence in 
Affidavit by Solicitor’s receptionist for case SC 20/33352 dated 8 February 2022,

12) Coerce Tribunal to enforce costs recovery from Applicant without approval of SP52948 at any legally-convened meeting, whilst being accessory to insurance 
claims as back-up option for his legal costs,

13) Attempt to justify non-compliant committee meetings dated 8 July 2012, 19 April 2013 (scheduled for 26 March 2013 and brought forward as time-warped 
event), and all meetings in 2020, 2021, and 2022 (CTTT dismissed Solicitor’s claims and declared meetings 8 July 2012 and 19 April 2013 ineffective in their 
decision in SCS 12/32675 on 6 November 2013),

14) Prevent Police, CTTT/NCAT, Fair Trading NSW, Office of Legal Services Commissioner, District Court, and Supreme Court from access to Respondent’s files 
and his alleged correspondence with Respondent. 

This document is just a brief summary of events related to CTTT SCS 12/32675 and NCAT 20/33352. Full evidence, collected over 10 years at these secure websites (including 
certified audio recordings of CTTT SC 12/32675 and NCAT SC 20/33352):

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-illegal-representation-CTTT-SCS-12-32675/

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-illegal-representation-CTTT-SCS-12-50460/

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/CA2022-70683/

https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/
https://www.vk2cot.id.au/CA2022-70683/
https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/
https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-illegal-representation-CTTT-SCS-12-50460/
https://www.vk2cot.id.au/NCAT-20-33352/Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-illegal-representation-CTTT-SCS-12-32675/


Extract from Applicant’s 116-page submission to Solicitor Adrian Mueller on 27 February 2022 which Solicitor ignored

Current Office of Legal Services Commissioner (OLSC) case CAS006791 and pending submission in person for Crime Stoppers Event 648467: Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller: professional misconduct, involvement in fraud, falsified evidence and false representation in CTTT cases SCS 12/32675, SCS 12/50460, SCS 13/50737, NCAT 
case SC 20/33352, false representation in District Court case 13/360456, refusal to co-operate with OLSC in three previous submissions (41368, 56561, CAS005901), 
persistent contempt of court through willful disobedience to, and disregard of, court orders and misconduct in the presence of courts and Tribunals (in period 2012 
to 2021, Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with CTTT/NCAT orders for the Hearings six times), refusal to co-operate with Police Event E65804633 and NCAT in 
case SC 20/33352 by withholding evidence and coercing the Tribunal to ignore evidence of the Applicants without considering it, earnings through proceeds of crime
(insurance fraud), and serial litigator with intention to harass (including being silent witness of stalking, exposure to ridicule, discrimination on religious and 
nationality basis, being aware of anonymous death threats against Applicant and not taking any action to prevent such actions, and more), waste court time, and 
incur expenses for personal benefits. Solicitor Adrian Mueller not only initiated an abuse of the court processes to gain personal advantage through proceeds of 
crime but caused harm to other parties (to harass and annoy, to cause delay and detriment).

Actions by Solicitor Adrian Mueller obstructed Police investigators, insurance investigators, and other government officials (Fair Trading NSW, CTTT/NCAT, OLSC) 
and perverted the course of justice, falsified evidence, provided statements knowing they were not factual, earned income through proceeds of crime, and more).

Solicitor Adrian Mueller was recipient of formal request “20220209-Re_OLSC case CAS005901 - Request for Solicitor Adrian Mueller to respond with evidence on 
8Feb2022-1750.pdf”, as sent by Applicant on 8 February 2022. No reply was received for OLSC or Applicant. Substance of Conduct Matter for Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller:

1. Breach of section 172 LPUL (NSW) - legal costs must be fair and reasonable,
2. Breach of section 178 LPUL (NSW) - non-compliance with disclosure obligations,
3. Breach of section 180 LPUL (NSW) - making costs agreements,
4. Breach of section 185 LPUL (NSW) - certain costs agreements are void ,
5. Misappropriation, caused deficiency in owners corporation SP52948 funds and insurance company’s funds,
6. Failure to comply with a requirement under section 371 LPUL (NSW) and failure to assist an investigator in the investigation of a complaint,
7. Breach of section 387 LPUL (NSW) - obstruction of investigator,
8. Breach of section 388 LPUL (NSW) – obligation of lawyers,
9. Breach of sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, and 14 of Legal Profession Uniform Law Australian Solicitors’ Conduct Rules 2015 under the LPUL.

False statements are a very serious offence in their own right. Deliberate lying in a Statutory Declaration is punishable by up to five years in prison, according to the 
NSW Oaths Act. Former judge Marcus Einfeld served two years in prison for knowingly making a false statement under oath and for attempting to pervert the course 
of justice. The case stemmed from the improbable catalyst of a false statutory declaration over a $77.00 speeding fine.

Solicitor Adrian Mueller is prepared to go take extreme steps to protect own interests, which include examples from 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022:

Unredacted evidence in document “SP52948-premeditated-plan-by-Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-to-prevent-Applicant-Motions-and-disallow-owners-to-vote-at-AGM-
2017.pdf”.

Unredacted evidence in document “Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-prevented-Lot-158-Motions-and-disallowed-owners-to-vote-AGM-2018.pdf”.



Example of Solicitor Adrian Mueller directly preventing Applicant’s Motion at Annual General Meeting 2017

 



Example of Solicitor Adrian Mueller directly preventing Applicant’s Motions at Annual General Meeting 2017

 



Example of Solicitor Adrian Mueller directly preventing Applicant’s Motion at Annual General Meeting 2018

 



Example of Solicitor Adrian Mueller directly preventing Applicant’s Motion at Annual General Meeting 2018



SP52948 financial discrepancies from when Waratah Strata Management took office on 1 February 2017 to 29 April 2022, with emphasis on last three Annual General 
Meetings (AGM)

31/01/2017 changeover from BCS Strata Management to Waratah Strata Management: Balance Sheet had positive balance in amount of $129,704.57 

17/10/2019 day of AGM: Balance Sheet had negative balance in amount of $131,852.25

22/10/2020 day of AGM: Balance Sheet had positive balance of only $14,411.82
31/10/2020 nine days after AGM: Balance Sheet had positive balance of only $8,368.92

28/10/2021 day of AGM: Balance Sheet had positive balance of only $1,019.14
31/10/2021 three days after AGM: Balance Sheet had negative balance in amount of $120,210.65

29 April 2022 Balance Sheet had negative balance in amount of $93,147.13



Six versions of Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s alleged costs in NCAT case SC 20/33352

Cost figures (GST excl) provided by Solicitor Adrian Mueller on 12 July 2021, 7 February 2022 (no invoices were included by the Solicitor), and 25 March 2022, and 
listed on Waratah Strata Manager’s agenda for Annual General Meeting on 7 October 2021 differ to a large extent.

Solicitor Adrian Mueller refused to respond to emails dated 27 February 2022, 5 April 2022, and 20 April 2022 – not only ignoring the Applicant, but Supreme Court 
Cost Assessor as well.  Solicitor Adrian Mueller used silence as his defence, or providing statements that had no evidence. Such actions can bring penalties against 
lawyers,  as Legal Services Commissioner v Yakenian [2019] NSWCATOD [98] proved: a solicitor of Fairfield in western Sydney, neighbour of Cabramatta and 
Villawood. He was referred to the NSW Legal Services Commissioner by District Court Judge, her Honour Wass DCJ. The defendants’ solicitor requested particulars 
of Mr Yakenian’s builder client’s statement of claim and said the defendants would provide defences within a reasonable time after the particulars were given. They 
invited the solicitor to advise them if he had any difficulty with this course. He did not do so. There was also talk of a security for costs application. 

https://lawyerslawyer.net/2019/07/08/snapping-on-judgment-and-misleading-by-silence/

This raises justifiable and serious concerns about Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s validity of statements:

Date Solicitor’s Invoice 
11Dec2020

Solicitor’s Invoice 
3Feb2021

Solicitor’s Invoice 
11Feb2021

Solicitor’s Invoice 
6May2021

Solicitor’s Invoice 
9Jun2021

Solicitor’s Invoice 
12Jul2021

Solicitor’s Invoice 
4Feb2022

Solicitor’s Invoice
14Mar2022

Total (GST excl)

12Jul2021 $8,030.00 $2,213.55 $4,921.40 $3,198.75 $1,899.44 N/A N/A N/A $20,263.14

7Oct2021 No invoice No invoice No Invoice No Invoice No invoice No invoice N/A N/A $23,142.87

7Feb2022 No invoice No invoice No invoice No invoice No invoice No invoice No invoice N/A $25,158.14

25Mar2022 $8,030.00

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 March 
2022 without disclosure 
by Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller to owners, Office
of Legal Services 
Commissioner, and 
Supreme Court 

$2,213.55

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 March 
2022 without disclosure by 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller to
owners, Office of Legal 
Services Commissioner, 
and Supreme Court 

$4,921.40

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 March 
2022 without disclosure
by Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller to owners, 
Office of Legal Services
Commissioner, and 
Supreme Court 

$3,198.75

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 March
2022 without 
disclosure by Solicitor 
Adrian Mueller to 
owners, Office of 
Legal Services 
Commissioner, and 
Supreme Court 

Listed as “Defamation
by Lot 158” in Agenda
for Annual General 
Meeting in October 
2021 on pages 14 to 17
(for account code 
153200) – not part of 
NCAT case SC 
20/33352

$1,899.44

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 March 
2022 without disclosure 
by Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller to owners, 
Office of Legal Services 
Commissioner, and 
Supreme Court 

$660.00

Paid by insurance 
company on 24 
March 2022 without 
disclosure by 
Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller to owners, 
Office of Legal 
Services 
Commissioner, and 
Supreme Court 

$2,475.00 $1,296.58 $24,694.72



1) First version of total expenses (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller: in his letter dated 12 July 2021 (reference AM:CP:37289), allegedly without prejudice, 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller made the claim of $20,020.00 ($15,015.00 exclusive of GST representing 75% of the actual costs the owners corporation incurred in the 
proceedings).

2) Second version of total expenses (GST inclusive!) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller in FY 2021 as listed by Waratah Strata Management in their agenda for Annual 
General Meeting sent on 7 October 2021 on page 108: $25,714.30:

Waratah Strata Management provided these figures in the Agenda for Annual General Meeting in October 2021 on pages 14 to 17 (for account code 153200), which 
include costs not related to NCAT case (preventing Applicant’s Motions at AGM 2020 and fourth defamation attempt which was not approved by owners corporation, 
never achieved its alleged goal, and wasted owner’s funds):

28/09/2020 Advice on Motions requested by Applicant $2,700.00       
26/10/2020 Defamation by Applicant $413.50
23/11/2020 Defamation by Applicant (Hussein Elachkar) $1,218.75
14/12/2020 NCAT application by Applicant  Lot 158 $8,030.00
8/02/2021 NCAT application by Applicant Lot 158 $2,213.55
19/04/2021 NCAT application by Applicant Lot 158 $4,921.40
10/05/2021 Defamation by Applicant $3,198.75
11/06/2021 NCAT application by Applicant $1,899.45

Four defamation threats initiated by Solicitor Adrian Mueller without success, without owners corporation approval at any legally-valid meeting, and without 
disclosure of costs to owners:

• 6 September 2012 (attempt by Solicitor Adrian Mueller to prevent Applicant from proceeding with CTTT case SCS 12/32675, claimed payment for his legal 
costs from from owners corporation insurance),

• 20 June 2019 (attempt by Solicitor Adrian Mueller to use his own “Unreasonable Communications” Special By-Law to prevent Applicant from reporting 
problems with strata management, whilst ignoring conflict of interest due to Police Event E65804633 and Office of Legal Services Commissioner case 56561),

• 17 October 2019 (premeditated attempt by Solicitor Adrian Mueller to force Applicant to sign Deed of Agreement for alleged defamation of Uniqueco Property 
Services, Waratah Strata Management, and committee members). Undeclared Admin Fund balance sheet on 17 October 2019 (day of Annual General 
Meeting), when Solicitor Adrian Mueller was allegedly approved to spent up to $150,000.00 in defamation case against the Costs Respondent, had a negative 
balance of $131,852.25. Unnamed barrister and Solicitor Adrian Mueller tried to force the Costs Respondent into Deed under duress and failed in all attempts.
In financial statements for FY 2020 (1 September 2019 to 31 August 2020), in spite of extensive legal involvement, Waratah Strata Management reported only 
$2,940.00 for legal costs in audited accounts, which is an impossible amount considering daily rates for barristers and senior legal professionals.

• 21 October 2020 (attempt by Solicitor Adrian Mueller to prevent Applicant from proceeding with NCAT case SC 20/33352). Balance in Admin Fund had 
$1,019.14 whilst three days later on 31 October 2021 they had negative balance of $120,210.65.

Second version of total costs (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller in FY 2021 as listed by Waratah Strata Management in their agenda for Annual General 
Meeting sent on 7 October 2021 on page 108: $23,142.87.

3) Third version of total expenses (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller (based on figures in agenda for account code 153200 for Annual General Meeting sent 
on 7 October 2021 on pages 14 to 17, without costs for barrister Hussein Elachkar, and without alleged defamation costs in FY 2021 which are NOT part of NCAT 
proceedings and not legally approved at Annual General Meeting 2020): $19,764.4.

Total expenses (GST exclusive) for legal and debt collection fees for all lawyers and solicitors in FY 2021 as listed by Waratah Strata Management in their agenda for 
Annual General Meeting sent on 7 October 2021 on page 18: $24,171.90.

4) Fourth version of total expenses (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller (based on figures in agenda for account code 153200 for Annual General Meeting 
sent on 7 October 2021 on pages 14 to 17, without costs for barrister Hussein Elachkar, and with defamation costs in FY 2021 which are NOT part of NCAT 



proceedings and not legally approved at Annual General Meeting 2020): $23,376.62.

5) Fifth version of total expenses (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller: in his Costs Assessment Application on page 3 on 7 February 2022 (no GST is claimed 
on the costs that are the subject of this costs assessment as the Costs Applicant is registered for GST and entitled to an input tax credit in respect of those costs), 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller claims costs of $25,158.14.

6) Sixth version of total expenses (GST exclusive) for Solicitor Adrian Mueller: in his Costs Assessment Application on 25 March 2022, Solicitor Adrian Mueller 
claims costs of $24,694.72.



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

8 August 2012 Directions Hearing  
                                                                 
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller present in person, without evidence of his Standard Costs Agreement

• Applicant to provide SP52948 and Tribunal with all files they seek to rely on by 15 August 2012

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller to provide Applicant and Tribunal all documents they seek to reply on 
by 12 September 2012

Evidence
CTTT-SCS-12-32675-Directions-Hearing-Decision-8Aug2012.pdf

13 August 2020
Redacted email to Solicitor Adrian Mueller with request from Waratah Strata Management

Evidence
Costs Assessment Application for service-Bundle of Invoices-as-received-on-25Mar2022.pdf
            

2 July 2012
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent letter (no email) to BCS Strata Management with suggestion to 
use insurance claims for his costs

  
 

• Solicitor’s letter was date-stamped 10 July 2012 in strata records

Evidence
Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-letter-to-BCS-Strata-Management-advising-on-his-cost-estimates-and-
suggesting-to-use-insurance-claims-for-legal-costs-2Jul2012.pdf

Directions Hearing 25 September 2020                                                          
• Waratah Strata Management Director Robert Crosbie present in person, without evidence of his 
valid contract with SP52948

• Applicant to provide to each of six committee members documents by 2 October 2020

• Applicant to provide to six members of the committee and Tribunal details of a website through 
which access can be obtained to any video and photographs relied upon by the applicants by 2 
October 2020

• Respondent to provide to Applicant and Tribunal, either in person or by post, and by email, a copy 
of all documents on which the Respondent seeks to rely at the hearing by 20 November 2020

• Applicant to provide to Respondent and the Tribunal, either in person or by post, and by email, a 
copy of any documents in reply on which the Applicant seek to rely at the hearing and the 
applicants' outline of submissions by 18 December 2020       

Evidence
NCAT-SC-20-33352-Directions-Hearing-Decision-25Sep2020.pdf

4 July 2012
SP52948 had no money to pay invoices (had to withdraw $50,000.00 from the other funds 
secretly - BCS Strata Management Paul Banoob, Gary Webb, Donna Townsend, and Amador 
Capuno were involved in this secret transaction). Amount of $14,056.90 for creditor code 69633 
was outstanding for payment on 4 July 2012

Evidence
BCS-Strata-Management-hid-information-that-SP52948-had-no-readily-available-funds-to-pay-
bills-4Jul2012.htm

28 September 2020
Solicitor Adrian Mueller provided advice to Respondent on how to prevent Applicant‘s Motions being
approved at Annual General Meeting (AGM) 2020 and charged $2,700.00 for it

Evidence
SP52948-agenda-for-AGM-2021-7Oct2021.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

9 July 2012
Falsified evidence of committee meeting allegedly held in Unit 181 on 9 July 2012 (who was 
unfinancial to be a member of the committee and vote)

Evidence
SP52948-minutes-EC-meeting-9Jul2012.docx

SP52948-Notice-EC-meeting-13Aug2012-organised-by-BCS-Strata-Management-Paul-Banoob-
and-not-containing-minutes-of-EC-meeting-9Jul2012.pdf

1 August 2012
BCS Strata Management secretly changed insurance policy for SP52948, in spite of warnings of 
high risks by insurance broker

 

 

Evidence
SP52948-CHU-and-Strata-Manager-high-risk-insurance-claim-for-legal-costs-1Aug2012

8 October 2020                                                                                                   
• Applicant received extension of time to submit documents by 16 October 2020

• NCAT did not allow Applicant to move the submission date after SP52948 AGM on 22 October 
2020 which was most sensible option without legal case

15 August 2012                                                                                              
Applicant complied with CTTT Directions Hearing

15 October 2020                                                                                                      
Applicant complied with CTTT Directions Hearing

6 September 2012                                                                                  
Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent defamation threat to Applicant as direct attempt to intimidate

Evidence
Solicitor-J-Mueller-Defamation-Threat-6Sep2012-arrived-10Sep2012.pdf

21 October 2020                                                                                             
Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent defamation threat to Applicant as direct attempt to intimidate

Evidence
Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-defamation-threats-sent-one-day-before-Annual-General-Meeting-and-
before-NCAT-case-20-33352-without-owners-corporation-approval-21Oct2020.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

12 September 2012                                                                                 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with CTTT Directions Hearing first time

23 October 2020                                                                                       
Solicitor Adrian Mueller allegedly received approval to represent owners corporation in NCAT case 
SC 20/33352

• Solicitor refused to provide unredacted copy of this email to Office of Legal Services 
Commissioner case CAS005901, Supreme Court case CA 2022/00070683, and Applicant,

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to provide evidence he notified NCAT about his legal 
engagement in October or November 2020,

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with owners corporation request to review 
Applicant’s website containing evidence for strata misconduct,

• This email confirms that owners corporation failed to notify insurance company about 
pending NCAT case SC 20/33352 in spite of having such knowledge as early as 27 July 
2020 (insurance renewal falls on 21 September each year)

Evidence
Costs Assessment Application for service-Bundle of Invoices-as-received-on-25Mar2022.pdf

17 September 2012
CTTT notice of non-compliance with Directions Hearing sent to Solicitor Adrian Mueller

Evidence
Adrian-Mueller-warned-about-non-compliance-CTTT-SCS-12-32675-17Sep2012.pdf

20 November 2020                                                                                       
Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with NCAT Directions Hearing first time

19 September 2012                                                                                
Solicitor Adrian Mueller requested CTTT grant two-week extension to submit documents

Evidence
SP52948-Solicitor-J-Mueller-CTTT-Letter-19Sep2012.pdf

30 November 2020                                                                                            
NCAT warning about  non-compliance with Directions Hearing

Evidence
20201130-Re_SUMMARY NSW Civil & Administrative Tribunal - SC 20_33352 – Lot 158 vs The 
Owners - Responed failed to cpmply with DIrections Hearing 29Nov2020-34.html



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

26 September 2012                                                                                    
CTTT granted extension to Solicitor Adrian Mueller to submit documents by 28 September 2012

Evidence
CTTT-File-SCS-12-32675-Extended-Document-Submitter-from-Respondents-26Sep2012.pdf

18 December 2020     
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with NCAT Directions Hearing second time

• Due to no submissions by Solicitor Adrian Mueller, Applicant unable to submit response

28 September 2012
Solicitor Adrian Mueller provided advice to Respondent to prevent Applicant‘s Motions for Annual
General Meeting 2012, including Motion to enforce free mediation before engaging legal services

Evidence
SP52948-Mueller-invoice-15Nov2012-BCS4527447.pdf

25 January 2021                                                                                                  

Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent 4-page First Respondent’s Outline of Submissions via email to 
Applicant (letter arrived belatedly in early February 2021)

In his submission, Solicitor listed falsified date 18 January 2020, whilst the metadata of PDF 
document showed it had been created 0n 14 December 2020 and updated on 24 December 2020 
and withheld from Trubunal and Applicant for a month:

Evidence
Respondents Outline of Submissions-25Jan2021.pdf

29 September 2012                                                                                         
Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with CTTT Directions Hearing second time

11 February 2021 CTTT Hearing                                                              
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller did not bring any evidence to court, including proof that he was legally 
approved to represent owners corporation through signed Standard Costs Agreement Signed 
Standard Costs Agreement was not sent to owners or NCAT within seven days after disclosure

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller coerced Tribunal to continue with Hearing in spite of efforts by Tribunal to 
call six members of the committee and strata manager to attend Hearing Solicitor Adrian Mueller 
lied to Tribunal when confirming that all six committee members were still valid
 



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

2 October 2012                                                                                        
Solicitor Adrian Mueller requested CTTT grant extension to submit documents without notifying 
Applicant

Insurance claims for Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s alleged legal costs in NCAT SC 20/33352          
• $19,758.14 (on 25 March 2022 Waratah Strata Management listed revenue from insurance claims
in amount of $19,758.14 in Income & Expenditure Report)

• Income & Expenditure Report listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 21 March 
2022 as $380.00 and no insurance claims for legal costs

• Income & Expenditure Report listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 24 March 
2022 as $4,128.71 and no insurance claims for legal costs

• Income & Expenditure Report  suddenly listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 
25 March 2022 as $4,128.71 and insurance claims for legal costs as 19,758.14

Evidence
SP52948-Balance-Sheet-as-at-25Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-21Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-24Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-25Mar2022.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

9 October 2012                                                                                              
• CTTT did not grant further extension to Solicitor Adrian Mueller and reminded him of 
procedural directions

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to comply with CTTT Directions Hearing third time

Evidence
CTTT-File-SCS-12-32675-Non-Compliance-Documents-from-Respondents-9Oct2012.pdf

2 February 2021 to 18 February 2022
Solicitor Adrian Mueller fully aware and involved in cost recovery correspondence from insurance

 

March and April 2022
Solicitor Adrian Mueller was repeatedly asked by Applicant to provide evidence of validity of 
committee meetings in period 2019 to 2022, details of insurance claim in amount of $19,758.14, 
why there were six versions of his alleged costs in NCAT case SC 20/33352, including these 
invoices as listed in balance sheet at Annual General Meeting 2021 (unsuccessful defamation costs 
and advice on Applicant’s Motions was not approved by owners corporation at any meeting). No 
response was received from Solicitor Adrian Mueller:

• 28/09/2020 Advice on Motions requested by Applicant $2,700.00       
• 26/10/2020 Defamation by Applicant $413.50
• 23/11/2020 Defamation by Applicant (Hussein Elachkar) $1,218.75
• 14/12/2020 NCAT application by Applicant  Lot 158 $8,030.00
• 8/02/2021 NCAT application by Applicant Lot 158 $2,213.55
• 19/04/2021 NCAT application by Applicant Lot 158 $4,921.40
• 10/05/2021 Defamation by by Applicant $3,198.75
• 11/06/2021 NCAT application by Applicant $1,899.45

Three different versions of invoices as sent by Solicitor Adrian Mueller on 12 July 2021, 7 February 
2022, and 25 March 2022

Evidence
https://www.vk2cot.id.au/CA2022-70683/



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

10 October 2012
Solicitor Adrian Mueller provided advice to Respondent to prevent Applicant‘s Motions for Annual
General Meeting 2012, including Motion to enforce free mediation before engaging legal services

Evidence
SP52948-Mueller-invoice-15Nov2012-BCS4527447.pdf

12 July 2021 (Solicitor initiated alleged legal costs recovery from Applicant without owners 
corporation approval at any legally-convened meeting)
19 July 2021 (Applicant responded to Solicitor, who never replied)
2 February 2022 (For five and half months Solicitor Adrian Mueller failed to respond to Applicant but
secretly worked on making legal costs claims through insurance company – in frustration, Applicant 
sent complaint to NCAT about lack of responses from Solicitor)
7 February 2022 (In rush, after Applicant’s complaint to NCAT, Solicitor sent intimidating updated 
alleged legal costs recovery through Supreme Court case CA 2022/70683 with increased costs from
Applicant without owners corporation approval at any legally-convened meeting)
22 February 2022 (Applicant responded to Solicitor, who never replied)
25 March 2022 (Income & Expenditure Report listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 
2021 to 24 March 2022 as $4,128.71 and no insurance claims for legal costs)
24 March 2022 (staff member of Solicitor Adrian Mueller deleted Applicant’s email without reading)
25 March 2022 (Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent his alleged documents (heavily redacted), which 
uncovered serious discrepancies in his invoices and evidence, Solicitor failed to inform Supreme 
Court about insurance claim in amount of $19,758.14 and failed to provide other files)
31 March 2022 (Applicant questioned Solicitor’s evidence and statements and requested access to 
unredacted files, not only for alleged legal costs recover, but for OLSC case and insurance claim 
made by owners corporation on 25 March 2022 – no response was received from Solicitor)  
5 April 2022 (Applicant again questioned Solicitor’s evidence and statements and requested access
to unredacted files, not only for alleged legal costs recover, but for OLSC case and insurance claim 
made by owners corporation on 25 March 2022 – no response was received from Solicitor)  

Evidence
Bundle of Invoices-as-received-on-12Jul2021.pdf

20210712-Re_Lot_158 -v- SP 52948 & Ors - NCAT File No. SC 20_33352 (JSM 37289)-37954.pdf

Costs Assessment Application for service-Bundle of Invoices-as-received-on-7Feb2022.pdf

20220207-Lot_158 -v- SP52948 - NSW Civil & Administrative Tribunal  File No. SC 20_33352 - 
Service of Costs Assessment Application & Bill of Costs (JSM 37289)-40355.pdf

Tax Invoices Bundle-as-received-on-25Mar2022.pdf

20220325-Re_The Owners – Strata Plan No. 52948 v Lot 158 CA 2022_70683 (JSM 37289)-
40948.pdf

20220202-UPDATE - LOT 158 REQUESTS TO SETTLE COSTS IGNORED BY SOLICITOR 
ADRIAN MUELLER AND SP52948 NCAT File No. SC 20_33352 – 2Feb2022-40302.pdf

20220324-Not read_ SECOND RESPONSE_ Lot_158 -v- SP52948 - NSW Civil & Administrative 
Tribunal File No. SC 20_33352 - Service of Costs Assessment Application & Bill of Costs (JSM 3.pdf

Costs-Respondent-letter-to-Ms-Julie-Wright-5Aprl2022.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

16 October 2012
Solicitor Adrian Mueller provided further advice to Respondent about Applicant’s complaints and 
Motions excluded from AGM 2012

Evidence
SP52948-Mueller-invoice-15Nov2012-BCS4527447.pdf

20 April 2022
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent email to Cost Assessor and Costs Respondent at 16:30 hours in 
hope that Costs Respondent would not have to respond (20 April was deadline for all submissions)

• Costs Respondent anticipated such actions by the Solicitor and provided reply on time

• Costs Applicant did not respond to the submissions of the Costs Respondent dated 5 April 2022 
which included three attachments (email by the Costs Applicant does not answer or provide the 
information being sought even for Costs Respondent’s submission with 19 attachments dated 31 
March 2022 is taken into account):

NCAT-20-33352-submissions-and-document-report-from-18Aug2020-to-9Jun2021-for-document-
search-photo-1-8Mar2022.png (one page)
Costs-Respondent-letter-to-Ms-Julie-Wright-5Apr2022.pdf (50 pages)
Costs-Respondent-Questions-on-Validity-of-Legal-Cost-Items.pdf (spreadsheet)

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller created PDF file for Cost Assessor on 14 April 2022 and waited until close 
to deadline on 20 April 2022. The PDF document had falsified date of 20 April 2022, which is proved
by hidden metadata:

Evidence
Costs-Respondent-letter-to-Ms-Julie-Wright-20Apr2022.pdf

Strong-case-for-Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-being-assessory-before-and-after-insurance-fraud-five-
times-CTTT-12-32675-and-NCAT-20-33352.pdf

Solicitor-PDF-file-for-J-Wright-last-created-and-modified-on-14Apr2022-but-not-sent-until-close-to-
deadline-on-20Apr2022.png



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

16 October 2012
Secret email between SP52948 Chairperson Bruce Copland and BCS Strata Management 
confirming that levy arrears above $10.00 would prevent such owner from being financial to vote

Evidence
SP52948-committee-agreeing-that-levy-arrears-above-10-dollars-is-not-acceptable-for-voting-at-
general-meeting-16Oct2012.pdf

Insurance claims for Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s alleged legal costs in NCAT SC 20/33352          
• $19,758.14 (on 25 March 2022 Waratah Strata Management listed revenue from insurance claims
in amount of $19,758.14 in Income & Expenditure Report)

• Income & Expenditure Report listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 21 March 
2022 as $380.00 and no insurance claims for legal costs

• Income & Expenditure Report listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 24 March 
2022 as $4,128.71 and no insurance claims for legal costs

• Income & Expenditure Report  suddenly listed all legal costs in period from 1 September 2021 to 
25 March 2022 as $4,128.71 and insurance claims for legal costs as 19,758.14

Evidence
SP52948-Balance-Sheet-as-at-25Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-21Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-24Mar2022.pdf

SP52948-Income-and-Expenditure-Report-1Sep2021-to-25Mar2022.pdf

17 October 2012 CTTT Hearing and Annual General meeting                                                    
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller did not bring any evidence to court, including proof that he was legally 
approved to represent owners corporation through signed Standard Costs Agreement

• Standard Costs Agreement was not sent to owners within seven days after disclosure, as per 
Strata Schemes Management Act 1996, 230A Disclosure of matters relating to legal costs

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller lied to Tribunal about Lot 3 not being able to attend Hearing due to 
absence overseas and coerced Tribunal and Applicant to remove CTTT Motion for Lot 3 non-
compliance with Special By-Law

• Annual General Meeting did not discuss or have any Motion to approve Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller’s engagement

• Annual General Meeting failed to comply with SSMA 1996

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller signed Agreement that Applicant would receive all strata documents 
which were not provided in previous period

Evidence
faxcoversheet-SCS-12-32675-False-Statement-for-Order-4-Hearing-19Oct2012.pdf

SP52948-emails-to-MA-After-Hearing-and-AGM-2012-17Oct2012.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

26 October 2012                                                                                                 
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller confirmed to CTTT and Applicant that Lot 3 was not part of Tribunal 
proceedings
                                                                                                                                                          
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller lied to CTTT in his signed document on 17 October 2012 that Applicant
would receive all requested strata files from Respondent

Evidence
Solicitor-Mueller-Letter to TribunalCommission-confirming-Lot-3-not-part-of-proceedings-
26Oct2012.pdf

CTTT-Solicitor-agreement-about-access-to-files-17Oct2012-received-on-22102012.pdf

7 December 2012
Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent secret email to two BCS Strata Management staff and Chairperson 
of committee (Mr. Peter Bone, Mr. Paul Banoob, and Mr. Bruce Copland) asking for approval to 
initiate costs recovery from Applicant, in spite of knowing his conduct was fraudulent

Evidence
J S Mueller & Co letter_20170131144946.pdf

10 December 2012
After two insurance claims in amount of $13,082.29 without disclosure to owners, Solicitor Adrian
Mueller secretly initiated legal costs recovery at CTTT without owners corporation knowledge or 
approval

Evidence

Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-secretly-initiated-legal-cost-recovery-without-owners-corporation-
knowledge-or-approval-in-spite-of-already-paid-two-insurance-claims-10Dec2012.pdf

12 December 2012
Minutes of committee meeting held on 5 December were published, and no approval for Solicitor 
Adrian Mueller was listed to proceed with CTTT case for legal costs recovery 

Evidence
SP52948-EC-Minutes-5Dec2012.pdf

24 February 2013
• Applicant issued summonses to BCS Strata Management Peter Bone to produce evidence and
access to strata files (including evidence of signed Standard Costs Agreement for Solicitor 
Adrian Mueller)

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller actively worked to prevent summonses at CTTT and charged 
Respondent for his services

Evidence
Peter-Bone-CTTT-request-to-issue-summons-scanned-document-25Feb2013.pdf

SP52948-Mueller-invoice-13Mar2012-BCS3353890.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

26 February 2013
• After notice of issue of summonses to strata manager Peter Bone, there was an anonymous 
phone call to Applicant (male voice) with clear instruction to stop CTTT cases or risk own life, 
with suggestion to disappear from complex

• Similar threat happened in 2012 but was dismissed by Applicant as “prank call”

• Anonymous letterbox threat "urging" Applicant to disappear from complex was reported to 
Police (and ignored by them) in Event E45617744 on 6 October 2011

• Applicant reported it to Fair Trading NSW Minister, Bamfield auditors, and CTTT but was 
ignored

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller was fully aware of threats to Applicant

Evidence
SP52948-Lot-158-email-to-Fair-Trading-Minister-2013.pdf

NSW-Minister-reference-FTMIN13-561-promise-to-investigate-death-threat-and-other-issues-in-
CATT-cases-12-50460-and-12-32675-22Mar2013.pdf 

SP52948-Single-file-for-extension-of-time-CTTT-13-50737-complaint-about-CTTT-bias-46-
pages-including-Thode-ignorance-15Nov2013.pdf

20131113-INQUIRY_ Bamfield Audit Report for Strata Plan 52948 on 10 October 2013-1682.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

27 February 2013
• Applicant issued updated summonses to BCS Strata Management Peter Bone to produce 
evidence and access to strata files (including evidence of signed Standard Costs Agreement for 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller)

• Applicant issued updated summonses to Chairperson Bruce Copland to produce evidence and
access to strata files

• Applicant issued updated summonses to Treasurer John Ward produce evidence and access 
to strata files

• Applicant issued updated summonses to Assistant Treasurer Maureen McDonald to produce 
evidence and access to strata files

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller actively worked to prevent summonses at CTTT and charged 
respondent for his services

Evidence
Peter-Bone-produce-documents-summons-short-v2-27Feb2013.docx

Bruce-Copland-produce-documents-summons-short-v2-27Feb2013.docx

John-Ward-produce-documents-summons-short-v2-27Feb2013.docx

Maureen-McDonald-produce-documents-summons-short-v2-27Feb2013.docx

SP52948-Mueller-invoice-13Mar2012-BCS3353890.pdf

28 March 2013
At rushed paper committee meeting (four committee members did not vote and out of five others 
two were unfinancial to vote and be elected on the committee – Mr. Stan Pogorelsky and Mr. 
Moses Levitt), decision was made not to approve Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s attendance at CTTT 
Hearing scheduled for 15 April 2013

Evidence
SP52948-Minutes-paper-EC_meeting-28Mar2013.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

11 April 2013
BCS Strata Management published false Income & Expenditure Report under Regulation 39 for 
strata plan SP52948, with total legal costs in period 1 September 2012 to 28 February 2013 
listed as only $200.00

Evidence
SP52948-FONTENOY_FIN REPORT_SEP2012_FEB2013-balance-sheet.pdf

15 April 2013
• At CTTT Hearing, when asked by Applicant to prove he was legal to attend the event, Solicitor 
Adrian Mueller stated:

What I wish to do is... continue with the Hearing today on proviso that I am able to tender some 
evidence on this issue. Evidence which I’ve only discovered... Material…

There’s two documents: Second document is email from the Strata manager to me on 6th of 
August 2012 returning the signed copy of my costs agreement... and the costs agreement... 
signed by the strata manager on behalf of the owners corporation...

And I apply... to... tender of these documents today on the basis that I’ve only been informed of 
the challenge…

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller withheld information from CTTT about his legal costs

• He also persuaded the Tribunal member that the Motion at the EC meeting was accidentally 
mistaken for Fair Trading NSW mediation case SM12/1537JR although the Solicitor knew quite 
well that the mediation case was closed on 27 March 2013. 

Evidence
Certified audio recordings of the Hearing which Applicant obtained from CTTT

23 April 2013
Under pressure from Applicant and Lot 98 (retired University professor with background in 
statistics and mathematics), BCS Strata Management published amended version of Income & 
Expenditure Report under Regulation 39, and listed legal costs as $12,914.65

Evidence
OFFICAL_REQUEST__Secretary_of_the_EC_to_explain_six-
monthly_balance_sheet_for_FY_2013_and_another_discrepancy-14Apr2013.pdf

SP52948-Accounting-balance-sheet-1Sep2012-to-28Feb2013-CORRECTION-on-23Mar2013-
img-423171440-0001.pdf
  



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

15 April 2013
Straight after the Hearing, Solicitor Adrian Mueller sent secret email to BCS Strata Management 
and committee Chairperson Bruce Copland

 
Evidence
SP52948-Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-Giving-Secret-Advice-to-Bruce-Copland-and-BCS-Strata-
Managament-Provide-Signed-Contract-Under-Pressure-After-CTTT-Hearing-15Apr2013.png

17 April 2013
Applicant, even without having knowledge of secret preparation of signed version of Standard 
Costs Agreement, sent request to Solicitor Adrian Mueller and BCS Strata Management to 
withdraw CTTT case SCS 12/32675 – response was never received

Evidence
SP52948-SCS-12-32675-paper-EC-meeting-on-26Apr2013-for-Solicitor-and-Respondent-
16Apr2013-withdraw-CTTT-case-request.docx



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

19 April 2013
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller prepared falsified evidence in Statutory Declaration for CTTT on behalf
of BCS Strata Management Peter Bone, which implied that he received signed Standard Costs 
Agreement by email from SP52948 strata manager who as legally representing owners 
corporation on the day (his Standard Costs Agreement was allegedly signed by Mr. Gary Webb 
but sent by different strata manager Mr. Peter Bone who was only introduced to represent 
SP52948 on 22 August 2012):

       

Statutory Declaration by Peter Bone (fully prepared by Solicitor Adrian Mueller) stated:
 
 

Solicitor’s own letter to Applicant and Tribunal on 19 April 2013 conflicted statements in Statutory
Declaration by strata manager Peter Bone

Evidence
Peter-Bone -SD-declaration-19Apr2013.pdf

Letter-to-TribunalCommission-by-courier-19Apr2013.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

10 May 2013 (third CTTT Hearing)
Solicitor Adrian Mueller continued to mislead CTTT about his legal engagement in email to Mr. 
Peter Bone and  Mr. Paul  Banoob:

14 May 2013
• After third CTTT Hearing in case SCS 12/32675, Applicant sent request to Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller to return private property and reimburse owners corporation for his unapproved work

• Solicitor responded on 14 May 2013, providing further false statements and refuting Applicant’s
claims (even stating that CTTT gave him files, which was not true)

Evidence
20130514-Re_OFFICIAL REQUEST on 10 May 2013_ Immediate return of private property and 
reimbursement of Invoice on 6 March 2013-29293.pdf

J S Mueller Co letter-CTTT-10May2013.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

31 January 2014 (District Court appeal)

13 February 2014 (District Court mediation)
• Solicitor Adrian Mueller presented Affidavit by BCS Strata Management Peter Bone, knowing 
that it contained false information about Applicant never being denied access to strata files, 
which is easily refuted by following evidence:

12 November 2012
15 November 2012 (complaint to BCS Strata Management  that Respondent failed to honour 
Agreement signed by Solicitor Adrian Mueller during CTTT hearing on 17 October 2012)
8 March 2013
5 June 2013
17 October 2013

• Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s Standard Costs Agreement in District Court case 2013/360456 
approved costs in amount of $16.500.00 (GST inclusive) whilst Solicitor Adrian Mueller charged 
$20,866.75 (GST inclusive) without owners corporation approval or knowledge (similar problem 
happened in CTTT case SCS 12/32675: alleged Standard Costs Agreement for Solicitor Adrian 
Mueller approved $11,550.00 (GST inclusive) whilst Solicitor charged $28,511.24 (GST inclusive)
without owners corporation approval or knowledge)

Evidence
Affidavit-by-BCS-Strata-Management-to-District-Court-31Jan2014.pdf

District-Court-13-360456-Lot-158-Affidavit-4Feb2014.pdf

BCS8420767-District-Court-Deed-13Feb2014.pdf

BCS-Strata-Management-Paul-Banoob-Manager-False-Assurances-for-Access-to-Documents-
Nov2012.pdf

20130308-Strata Plan 52948 - 1-15 Fontenoy Road North Ryde-1486.pdf

20130605-FW_ REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS_ SP52948 for CTTT case SCS 
12_50460 on 5 June 2013-163.pdf 

SP52948-Lot-158-cost-submission-reply-27Feb2022.pdf

SP52948-SSMA-1996-Section-108-Document-Viewing-written-notes-by-Peter-Bone-
17Oct2013.docx

SP52948-Lot-158-cost-submission-reply-27Feb2022.pdf

SP52948-Solicitor-Adrian-Mueller-failed-to-comply-with-Tribunal-orders-six-times-whilst-not-
authorised-to-represent-owners-corporation-in-period-2012-to-2021.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

Insurance claims for Solicitor Adrian Mueller’s alleged legal costs in SCS 12/50460 and 
SCS 12/32675                                                        
• SP52948 Lot 3 Insurance Claim 1 on 31 August 2012 ($367.64)   
          
• SP52948 Lot 3 Insurance Claim 2 on 7 December 2012 ($12,714.65)          
                                                                                                                              
• SP52948 Lot 3 Insurance Claim 3 on 2 May 2013 ($1,320.00)                                                     

• SP52948 Lot 3 Insurance Claim 4 on 4 June 2013 ($10,517.02)

Evidence
Adrian-Mueller-insurance-claim-1-for-non-existent-CTTT-event-defence-of-Lot-3-31Aug2012.pdf

Adrian-Mueller-insurance-claim-2-for-non-existent-CTTT-event-defence-of-Lot-3-7Dec2012.pdf

Adrian-Mueller-insurance-claim-3-for-non-existent-CTTT-event-defence-of-Lot-3-2May2013.pdf

Adrian-Mueller-insurance-claim-4-for-non-existent-CTTT-event-defence-of-Lot-3-4Jun2013.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

23 March 2017
CHU Insurance forced Respondent to replay $8,800.00

22 August 2018 and many times since then
Solicitor Adrian Mueller and Respondent failed to assist OLSC and Police with fraud 
investigations in Event E65804633, including evidence that these emails existed as per Statutory
Declaration by Peter Bone (solely prepared by Solicitor Adrian Mueller) and Solicitor’s own letter 
to CTTT on 19 April 2013:

• Unredacted Email from Solicitor Adrian Mueller to Branch Manager Paul Banoob dated 
5 July 2012 at 04:41 pm (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata manager 
Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email from Branch Manager Paul Banoob to Strata Manager Gary Webb 
dated 5 July 2012 at 04:57 pm (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata 
manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email to EC members from BCS Strata Management Gary Webb dated 6 
July 2012 at 08:32 am (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata manager Peter 
Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email to EC members and two staff members at BCS Strata
Management from SP52948 Chairperson dated 6 July 2012 at 12:48 pm (listed in 
Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email to EC members and two staff members at BCS Strata
Management from SP52948 Chairperson dated 9 July 2012 at 10:18 pm (listed in 
Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email from Solicitor Adrian Mueller to BCS Strata Management Peter Bone 
dated 16 July 2012 at 6:52 pm (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata 
manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email from BCS Strata Management Peter Bone to Solicitor Adrian Mueller 
dated 25 July 2012 at 2:13 pm (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata 
manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

• Unredacted Email from BCS Strata Management Debbie Downes to EC members 
dated 16 April 2013 at 1:52 pm (listed in Statutory Declaration to CTTT by strata 
manager Peter Bone dated 19 April 2013)

Police confirmed that Solicitor Adrian Mueller “could not locate files”, in spite of legal obligation to
keep all evidence for seven years after the closure of CTTT case.

Evidence
SP52948-repayment-of-8800-dollars-to-CHU-Insurance-in-2017-for-invalid-claim-for-alleged-
CTTT-defence-of-Lot-3-in-2012-and-2013.pdf

20180822-Re_E65804633 for Detective Sergeant Benson on 21Aug2018 [DLM=For-Official-
Use-Only]-20128.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

14 November 2019
Solicitor Adrian Mueller response to O’Brien Criminal & Civil Solicitors, preventing Applicant’s 
access to strata files:

 
Evidence
Letter to O’Brien Criminal & Civil Solicitors.pdf

24 April 2020
O’Brien Criminal & Civil Solicitors sent demands to Respondent including request to access 
strata files, no reply was ever received

Evidence
Lot158Letter24April.pdf



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

Four versions of Standard Costs Agreement                                      
a) Standard Costs Agreement had no signature on behalf of Respondent when BCS Strata 
Management initiated official insurance claims for legal costs in spite of CHU Insurance warnings
about high risks on 28 August 2012  document deliberately undisclosed to CTTT and Applicant 
by Solicitor Adrian Mueller)

b) Solicitor Adrian Mueller provided his Standard Costs Agreement which had no signature on 
behalf of Respondent to CTTT on 29 January 2013



CTTT SCS 12/32675 NCAT 20/33352

c) BCS Strata Management strata manager Paul Banoob signature on behalf of Respondent on 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller's Standard Costs Agreement backdated to 17 July 2012 but actually 
created on 16 April 2013 after CTTT hearing request for proof that Solicitor Adrian Mueller had 
been legally engaged since 2012 (document deliberately undisclosed to CTTT and Applicant by 
Solicitor Adrian Mueller)

d) Standard Costs Agreement with signature backdated to 25 July 2012 on behalf of Respondent
in Statutory Declaration prepared by Solicitor Adrian Mueller for BCS Strata Management Peter 
Bone to CTTT on 19 April 2013        




